
1

 NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT

TUESDAY, 23 JUNE 2015 AT 5.00 PM

CONFERENCE ROOM B - CIVIC OFFICES

Telephone enquiries to Vicki Plytas 02392 834058
Email: vicki.plytas@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Councillor Luke Stubbs (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Ben Dowling, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Aiden Gray, Labour
Councillor Colin Galloway, UK Independence Party

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendation/s). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  Designation of Milton Neighbourhood Planning Forum (Pages 1 - 16)

Public Document Pack



2

The purpose of the report is to report on the application of the Milton 
Neighbourhood Planning Forum to be designated a neighbourhood forum for 
the purposes of neighbourhood planning and recommend that the forum be 
formally designated be the local authority.

RECOMMENDED that the proposed Milton Neighbourhood Planning 
Forum and Area be formally designated.

4  Milton Skate Park - use of the CIL Neighbourhood Proportion (Pages 17 - 
20)

To seek the release of £18,900 from the Milton Neighbourhood Proportion of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy ('the Milton CIL').

RECOMMENDED that £18,900 be released from the Milton 
Neighbourhood CIL to fund improvements to Milton Skatepark.

5  Food Growing Supplementary Planning Document (Pages 21 - 42)

The purpose of this report is to seek approval  for the draft Food Growing 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for the purpose of public 
consultation.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member:

1. Approves the draft Food Growing SPD for public consultation.
2. Authorises the City Development Manager to make editorial 

amendments to the SPD (attached as Appendix A) prior to 
publication, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Regeneration and Economic Development. These amendments 
shall be restricted to correcting errors and formatting text and 
shall not alter the meaning of the statement.

6  Oil & Gas Development in Hampshire Supplementary Planning 
Document (Pages 43 - 138)

The purpose of the report is to set out the need for and the purpose of the 
draft Oil and Gas SPD and recommend that it be published for consultation.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member 

a) approves the draft Oil and Gas SPD for consultation;

b) authorises the City Development Manager to make editorial 
amendments to the SPD prior to publication, provided that the 
amendments do not alter the meaning of the SPD or do not affect 
Portsmouth.  

7  Minerals & Waste Safeguarding in Hampshire Supplementary Planning 



3

Document (Pages 139 - 184)

The purpose of the report is to set out the need for and the purpose of the 
draft Minerals & Waste Safeguarding SPD and recommend that it be published 
for consultation.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member

a) approves the draft Minerals & Waste Safeguarding SPD for 
consultation;

b) authorises the City Development Manager to make editorial 
amendments to the SPD prior to publication, provided that the 
amendments do not alter the meaning of the SPD or do not affect 
Portsmouth.  

8  Public Realm Strategy - Supplementary Planning Document (Pages 185 - 
188)

The purpose of this report is to seek approval to create a Public Realm 
Strategy - supplementary planning document (SPD).

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member authorises the City 
Development Manager (in conjunction with the Transport, Environment 
and Business Support service) to create a Public Realm Strategy - 
supplementary planning document and to report back a draft document 
for formal public consultation.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



4



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Title of meeting:  

 

Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic 

Development 

 

Date of meeting: 

 

23 June 2015 

Subject: 

 

Designation of Milton Neighbourhood Planning Forum 

Report by: 

 

City Development Manager 

Wards affected: 

 

Milton & Baffins 

Key decision: 

 

No 

Full Council decision: No 

 

 

1. Purpose of report  

 

1.1 To report on the application of the Milton Neighbourhood Planning Forum to be designated a 

neighbourhood forum for the purposes of neighbourhood planning and recommend that the 

forum be formally designated be the local authority. 

 

2. Recommendation 

 

2.1 It is recommended that the proposed Milton Neighbourhood Planning Forum and Area 

be formally designated.  

 

3. Background 

 

3.1 Since April 2012 communities have been able to undertake neighbourhood planning. 

Neighbourhood planning can take the form of producing a plan for an area or making an 

order to grant planning permission for development in an area.  If successful at a public 

enquiry and a local referendum, the neighbourhood plan becomes part of the Local Plan and 

is used in the determination of planning applications. 

 

3.2 Before neighbourhood planning can start, a neighbourhood area and a neighbourhood 

[...]
 if deemed necessary by the members in a 
majority vote at a special meeting.  
 
c. Any assets or remaining funds after debts have been paid will be returned to 
their providers or transferred to local charities or similar groups at the discretion of 
the Management Committee. 
 
 
 
This constitution was adopted at an Annual General Meeting held at___________ on 
_____________________ by: 
 
Signed: Chairperson 
 
Signed: Treasurer 
 
Signed: Secretary 
 
Signed: Member 
 
Signed: Member 
  
 
 
 
  

Page 15

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/20/schedule/9/part/1/enacted


Portsmouth Milton Neighbourhood Planning Forum Constitution - Submitted (25032015) Page 6 of 6  

APPENDIX A – Map of the Proposed Area 
 
 

 

Page 16



 
 

1 
 www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic 
Development 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

23 June 2015 

Subject: 
 

Milton Skate Park - use of the CIL Neighbourhood Proportion 

Report by: 
 

City Development Manager 

Wards affected: 
 

Milton 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 
 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 To seek the release of £18,900 from the Milton Neighbourhood Proportion of the 

Community Infrastructure Levy ('the Milton CIL'). 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That £18,900 be released from the Milton Neighbourhood CIL to fund improvements 

to Milton Skatepark. 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1  The council was initially contacted by the Milton Neighbourhood Forum in July 2013 

enquiring as to whether it would consider additional equipment and some minor 
amendments at Milton Park skatepark if the forum were able to secure a grant to fund this. 
The Cabinet Member for Leisure at the time was briefed and an agreement in principle to 
the project given to the neighbourhood forum.  

 
3.2 The Forum was not successful in securing the grant they applied for and instead 

approached the council for a contribution from the Milton CIL. Following discussions with 
officers in the Spring of 2014 they were asked to consult further with users of the skate park 
to determine the elements to be included in the scheme, and also with the Library and 
Community Centre.   

 
3.3 In September 2014, the three Ward Members confirmed that they were happy in principle to 

allocate £10,000 of the Milton CIL to the skate park proposal. Meanwhile the scheme 
continued to evolve, the Forum working up an amended scheme with the help of a local 
skate supply shop, users and a skate park equipment provider. 

 
3.4 Officers received the revised proposal on 20 March 2015, and following further discussions, 

the Forum confirmed in May 2015 that this was the scheme they supported and wished to 
propose for formal consideration.  The Milton ward members again confirmed that they 
wished to use the Milton CIL to part fund this project. 

 
3.5 To satisfy the council's prescribed procurement process, quotes were invited between 18 

May and 5 June 2015. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



 
 

2 
 www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.6 A financial appraisal has of the scheme has now been carried out.  This is summarised 
below. 

  

Project Financial 
Summary  

Cost of Equipment £ 
 Supply  10,500 
Delivery 1,050 
Installation 4,750 
Total Equipment Cost  16,300 
Life of Equipment - 10 years 5,534 
Commuted Sum £525 pa   
5% contingency on equipment cost 815 
Independent post-installation 
inspection 251 
Total Project Cost  22,900 
    
Funded by    
Milton NF (Radian Housing) 1,500 
Bored of Southsea 2,500 
Milton CIL 18,900 
Total Funding 22,900 

 
 
3.7 The CIL Neighbourhood funds currently being held is £56,414. 
  
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1 The local community have put in significant time and effort to develop a scheme 

supported by the users of the skatepark,and have also secured contributions to the 
cost of the scheme.   

 
4.2 In accordance with the approval process agreed by Cabinet in June 2013, Ward 

Members have the authority to decide how Neighbourhood CIL should be spent 
within their ward.  Formal approval for the release of these funds is required by the 
Cabinet member for PRED. 

 
 4.3 In this case, all three members are supportive of this scheme. 
 
5. Equality impact assessment (EIA) 
 
5.1 This report purely deals with financial matters so an EIA is not required. 
 
 
 

Page 18



 
 

3 
 www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

6. Legal Implications 
 
6.1 The use of CIL monies is regulated in accordance with Section 216, Planning Act, 

2008, which requires CIL to be applied to funding specified infrastructure, including 
sporting and recreational facilities.  CIL receipts may also be used to fund 
administrative expenditure for providing such facilities.  In the National Planning 
Practice Guidance (NPPG), it is stated that "The levy is intended to focus on the 
provision of new infrastructure and should not be used to remedy pre-existing 
deficiencies in infrastructure provision unless those deficiencies will be made more 
severe by new development".  However, the NPPG continues "The levy can be 
used to increase the capacity of existing infrastructure or to repair failing existing 
infrastructure, if that is necessary to support development". 
The Portfolio Holder should consider the NPPG guidance in determining whether or 
not the funding available may be applied as proposed. 

 
 
7. Head of Finance Comments 
 
7.1 The financial detail is contained within the body of this report.  A full financial 

appraisal has been carried for the improvements proposed which will be primarily 
funded from CIL neighbourhood contributions.  

 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 
 
Appendices: 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 
Title of document Location 
  
  

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved 
[...]
sion maker: 
 

 
Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and 
Economic Development, 23 June 2015 
 

Subject: 
 

Food Growing SPD 

Report by: 
 

City Development Manager 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision (over £250k): 
 

No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval  for the draft Food Growing 

Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for the purpose of public 
consultation. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

The Cabinet Member is recommended to: 
 

1. Approve the draft Food Growing SPD for public consultation. 

2. Authorise the City Development Manager to make editorial 
amendments to the SPD (attached as Appendix A) prior to 
publication, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Regeneration and Economic Development. These amendments shall 
be restricted to correcting errors and formatting text and shall not 
alter the meaning of the statement. 

 

3. Background 
 
3.1 There is a resurgence of interest in local food production with increasing 

concern over food miles, local produce and seasonality. The city's allotment 
waiting list is also currently oversubscribed, and with projected population 
increases it is liable to increase further. The Food Growing SPD seeks to 
address this issue by securing additional food growing space in new 
developments, as well as encouraging community groups to establish food 
growing spaces in underused sites across the city. 

 
3.2 The Food Growing SPD supplements policies PCS13 (A Greener 

Portsmouth), PCS14 (A Healthy City) and PCS15 (Sustainable Design and 
Construction) of the Portsmouth Plan. 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 
 
 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.3 This document has been informed by the National Planning Policy Framework 
which encourages sustainable development and the securing of multiple 
benefits from the use of land, including food production. The document is also 
supported by the PUSH Green Infrastructure Strategy and the city council’s
[...]


Date of meeting: 

 

23 June 2015 

Subject: 

 

Oil & Gas Development in Hampshire Supplementary Planning 

Document 

 

Report by: 

 

City Development Manager 

Wards affected: 

 

all 

Key decision: 

 

No 

Full Council decision: No 

 

 

1. Purpose of report  

 

1.1 To set out the need for and the purpose of the draft Oil and Gas SPD and recommend that it 

be published for consultation. 

 

2. Recommendation 

 

2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic 

Development 

 

 a) approves the draft Oil and Gas SPD for consultation; 

 

 b)  authorises the City Development Manager to make editorial amendments to 

the SPD prior to publication, provided that the amendments do not alter the 

meaning of the SPD or do not affect Portsmouth.   

 

3. Background 

 

3.1 As Minerals and Waste Planning Authority, the city council was a partner authority in the 

production of the Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan (together with Hampshire County 

Council, Southampton City Council and the New Forest and South Downs National Park 

Authorities) and adopted it as part of the development plan for Portsmouth in 2013. 

 

3.2 The Hampshire Minerals & Waste Plan intends to ensure that we have enough minerals for 

Hampshire's needs up to 2030 as well as ensuring there are enough facilities to effectively 

deal with our waste management requirements. It includes robust policies which are 

designed to balance the needs of the economy, the environment and communities in 

considering the need for and the location of minerals and waste development.  

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.3 The plan contains a policy specifically on oil and gas development (Policy 24). However, 

since the adoption of the Plan, oil and gas development has emerged as an issue of great 

interest to Hampshire's communities, in particular with regard to the potential for 

unconventional oil and gas development including hydraulic fracturing ('fracking').  

 

3.4 All oil and gas development requires planning permission from the relevant Minerals & Waste 

Planning Authority as well as the relevant regulating licences and/or environmental permits 

from other agencies. These permissions and consents protect Hampshire's communities and 

the environment from many of the potential negative effects of development. However, due 

to the interest in this subject, officers at the partner authorities consider that an SPD on this 

issue would provide greater clarity and certainty to Hampshire’s communities and interested 

parties on issues associated with this type of development. It explains the different stages of 

such development, the planning and licensing processes involved and the key social, 

economic and environmental considerations that will be taken into account.  This approach 

was one of the outcomes of an Oil and Gas event, which took place in June 2014. 

 

3.5 If approved, consultation is due to take place during June - August 2015, with adoption of the 

SPD planned for December 2015. 

 

4. Reasons for recommendations 

 

4.1 Officers at the partner authorities (Hampshire County Council, Southampton City Council, 

Portsmouth City Council and the New Forest National Park Authority) consider that it would 

be helpful to set out further detail for communities, local authorities and potential applicants 

to explain the planning powers and processes which are used to control oil and gas 

developments.   

 

5. Equality impact assessment (EIA) 

 

5.1 The SPDs do not contain any additional policies over and above those in the Minerals & 

Waste Plan. The SPDs provide guidance on the implementation of the policies of the 

adopted Plan. As a result, it is considered that the documents have a low if not no impact on 

all groups. An Equalities Impact Assessment will be prepared as part of the preparation of 

the SPDs prior to adoption. 

 

6. Legal I
[...]
nt permitted oil and gas developments in Hampshire

The following map highlights the location of existing oil and gas developments in
Hampshire, at the time of the publication of this guidance document.

83 Oil and Gas in Hampshire Supplementary Planning Document

Page 136



Appendix 3: Establishing whether a proposed oil or gas development
requires an Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA)

Source: Author - Hampshire Authorities, 2015, amended from DCLG, 2013

Oil and Gas in Hampshire Supplementary Planning Document 84

Page 137



This document can be made available in large print, on audio media, in Braille or in
some other languages.
For further information, please contact Minerals and Waste Planning Policy in the Strategic
Planning group:
Telephone: 0300 555 1389 or 01962 846591
Email: planning.policy@hants.gov.uk
Write to:
Minerals and Waste Policy
Strategic Planning
Economy, Transport & Environment Department
Hampshire County Council
Floor 1 Elizabeth II Court West
Winchester SO23 8UD

Internet: www.hants.gov.uk/county-planning

85 Oil and Gas in Hampshire Supplementary Planning Document

Page 138

mailto:planning.policy@hants.gov.uk
mailto:planning.policy@hants.gov.uk
http://www.hants.gov.uk/county-planning
http://www.hants.gov.uk/county-planning


 

 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Title of meeting:  
 

Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic 
Development 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

23 June 2015 

Subject: 
 

Minerals & Waste Safeguarding in Hampshire Supplementary 
Planning Document 
 

Report by: 
 

City Development Manager 

Wards affected: 
 

all 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  

 

1.1 To set out the need for and the purpose of the draft Minerals & Waste Safeguarding SPD 

and recommend that it be published for consultation. 

 

2. Recommendation 

 

2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic 

Development 

 

 a) approves the draft Minerals & Waste Safeguarding SPD for consultation; 

 

 b)  authorises the City Development Manager to make editorial amendments to 

the SPD prior to publication, provided that the amendments do not alter the 

meaning of the SPD or do not affect Portsmouth.   

 

3. Background 

 

3.1 As Minerals and Waste Planning Authority, the city council was a partner authority in the 

production of the Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan (together with Hampshire County 

Council, Southampton City Council and the New Forest and South Downs National Park 

Authorities) and adopted it as part of the development plan for Portsmouth in 2013. The 

Minerals & Waste Plan seeks to ensure that we have enough minerals for Hampshire's 

needs up to 2030 as well as ensuring there are enough facilities to effectively deal with our 

waste management requirements. It includes robust policies which are designed to balance 

the needs of the economy, the environment and communities in considering the need for and 

the location of minerals and waste development. 

 

3.2 The Minerals and Waste Plan includes a number of policies relating to minerals and waste 

safeguarding.  Particularly relevant in Portsmouth are: 

 safeguarded minerals and waste infrastructure (Policies 16 and 26) and 

 safeguarded potential minerals and waste wharves and rail depots (Policy 34). 

Page 139

Agenda Item 7



 

 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

These relate to important minerals and waste sites such as the Incinerator, Kendalls Wharf 

on the Eastern Road, land in the Port / Dockyard and on a number of industrial estates 

across the city. 

In addition, there is safeguarding for areas of known minerals resources (Policy 15), which 

mainly affects the non-urban areas in Hampshire. 

   

3.3 The safeguarding policies seek to protect important viable mineral resources and sites by 

helping to avoid the sterilisation of mineral resources and the prejudicing of the operation of 

existing or proposed minerals and waste sites. This entails, for example, extracting minerals 

from the ground on greenfield sites before development occurs; avoiding introducing new 

'sensitive receptors' such as housing or schools in proximity to potentially noisy waste or 

minerals sites; or considering safeguarded land for minerals and waste use before other 

uses are allowed. 

 

3.4 The draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) has been produced to provide guidance 

for local planning authorities, developers and other interested parties on the 

implementation of the safeguarding policies set out in the Plan. As an SPD the document 

does not introduce any new policies with regard to the matters above, but is a process 

document which sets out guidance to ensure that:  

 

 District and Borough Councils consult effectively with the County (or in the case of the 

Unitary Authorities, when minerals and waste issues should be particularly 

considered) 

 Developers for non-minerals and non-waste developments consider safeguarding 

issues at the earliest stages of preparation of planning applications 

 

3.5 If approved, consultation is due to take place during June - August 2015, with adoption of the 

SPD planned for December 2015. 

 

4. Reasons for recommendations 

 

4.1 The SPD supports the effective implementation of the Minerals and Waste Plan. Officers at 

the partner authorities (Hampshire County Council, Southampton City Council, Portsmouth 

City Council and the New Forest National Park Authority) consider that it is helpful to set out 

further detail for communities, local authorities and potential applicants to explain the 

planning process with regard to safeguarding.  

   

5. Equality impact assessment (EIA) 

 

5.1 The SPDs do not contain any additional policies over and above those in the Minerals & 

Waste Plan. The SPDs provide guidance on the implementation of the policies of the 

adopted Plan. As a result, it is considered that the documents have a low
[...]
 for establishing a business from home NO
Tree Preservation Orders NO
Change of use NO
Reserved matters for any proposal which has been granted planning permission
(non-minerals and waste issues) NO

SPD - Safeguarding Minerals and Waste in Hampshire 35

Page 183



This document can be made available in large print, on audio media, in Braille or in
some other languages.
For further information, please contact Minerals and Waste Planning Policy in the Strategic
Planning group:
Telephone: 0300 555 1389 or 01962 846591
Email: planning.policy@hants.gov.uk
Write to:
Minerals and Waste Planning Policy
Strategic Planning
Economy, Transport & Environment Department
Hampshire County Council
Floor 1 Elizabeth II Court West
Winchester SO23 8UD

Internet: www.hants.gov.uk/county-planning

36 SPD - Safeguarding Minerals and Waste in Hampshire

Page 184

mailto:planning.policy@hants.gov.uk
mailto:planning.policy@hants.gov.uk
http://www.hants.gov.uk/county-planning
http://www.hants.gov.uk/county-planning


 
 
 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Decision maker: 

 

Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic 
Development - 23rd June 2015 and for information purposes 
only the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation - 18th 
June 2015 

 
Subject: 
 

Public Realm Strategy - Supplementary Planning Document 

Report by: 

 

City Development Manager 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision (over £250k): No 
 

 

 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to create a Public Realm Strategy - 

supplementary planning document (SPD).       
 
2. Recommendations 
 
 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and 

Economic Development authorises the City Development Manager (in 
conjunction with the Transport, Environment and Business Support service) 
to create a Public Realm Strategy - supplementary planning document and to 
report back a draft document for formal public consultation. 

 

[...]
ces within the 

council (such as the Local Highway Authority and PFI contractor), other key 
stakeholders and interested parties (such as public transport providers, local cycle 
forum and local disability forum).   

 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1 The purpose of the draft Public Realm Strategy will be to establish a coordinated, 

consistent and high quality approach to all work in the public realm and in particular 
to: 

 articulate a vision for the city to encourage investment;   

 set out the background and context for public realm proposals; 

 provide a framework of guidance within which to assess proposals for 
development (including being a material consideration in the determination of 
planning applications) and other improvements, and 

 prioritise council spending and investment.  
 
5. Equality impact assessment (EIA) 
 
5.1 Not applicable.  Although, please note the draft document, which will be reported 

back at a later date, will be subject to a preliminary EIA.   
 
6. Legal Implications 
 

6.1 At this initial stage of reference to the portfolio holder, the item explaining the 
background to a proposal to draft a supplementary planning document is not subject 
to regulation.  It is a sensible measure for explaining why the item is being 
introduced to the programme of work. 

 

Page 187



 
 
 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

7. Finance comments 
 
7.1 The work associated with the development of a Public Realm Strategy will be 

carried out within existing service budgets.   
 
7.2 Any additional costs associated with the implementation of this strategy will be 

detailed in the Public Realm Strategy - Supplementary Planning Document which 
will be brought to a future meeting prior to public consultation. 

 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
City Development Manager  
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon t

Minutes of the meeting


15

CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Regeneration & Economic Development, Councillor Luke Stubbs, at his 
meeting held on Tuesday, 23 June 2015 at 5.00 pm at the Conference Room 
B - Civic Offices

Present

Councillor Luke Stubbs (in the chair)
 
Councillor Ben Dowling
Councillor Colin Galloway

Officers Present
Claire Upton-Brown, City Development Manager
Vicky Piper, Team Leader, Planning
Susan Aistrope, Finance Manager

21. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

Apologies for absence were given on behalf of Councillor Aiden Gray, Labour 
Group Spokesperson 

22. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of members' interests.

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

23. Designation of Milton Neighbourhood Planning Forum (AI 3)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

Vicky Piper introduced this item and explained it was to report on the 
application of the Milton Neighbourhood Planning Forum to be designated a 
neighbourhood forum for the purposes of neighbourhood planning and 
recommend that the forum be formally designated by the local authority.
The Cabinet Member for PRED advised that two deputation requests had 
been made on this item and invited them each to speak.

Mr Rod Bailey made a deputation in support of the application for designation.
Councillor Darren Sanders made his deputation again in support of the 
application and said he was pleased about this and that it was supported in 
the area.



16

The Cabinet Member said he would approve the recommendation but that it 
was important to be realistic as the powers of the city council were 
subordinate to national planning policy.  He said he was pleased that 
government funding was available for this forum.

DECISION: 
that the proposed Milton Neighbourhood Planning Forum and Area be 
formally designated.

24. Milton Skate Park - use of the CIL Neighbourhood Proportion (AI 4)

(TAKE IN REPORT)
Vicky Piper introduced this item and explained that the local community have 
put in significant time and effort to develop a scheme supported by the users 
of the skate park and have also secured contributions to the cost of the 
scheme.  She advised that in accordance with the approval process agreed 
by Cabinet in June 2013, Ward Members have the authority to decide how 
Neighbourhood CIL should be spent within their ward. Formal approval for the 
release of these funds is required by the Cabinet member for PRED.
Mr Rod Bailey was invited to make his deputation on this item.  He spoke in 
support of the recommendation.

The Cabinet Member for PRED praised all those involved in moving this 
forward and said he was pleased to approve the recommendation.

DECISION:
That £18,900 be released from the Milton Neighbourhood CIL to fund 
improvements to Milton Skate park.

25. Food Growing Supplementary Planning Document (AI 5)

(TAKE IN REPORT)
Vicky Piper introduced the report advising that there is a resurgence of 
interest in local food production with increasing concern over food miles, local 
produce and seasonality. The city's allotment waiting list is also currently 
oversubscribed, and with projected population increases it is liable to increase 
further. The Food Growing SPD seeks to address this issue by securing 
additional food growing space in new developments, as well as encouraging 
community groups to establish food growing spaces in underused sites across 
the city.  She explained that the current report recommends approving the 
draft Food Growing SPD for public consultation.

The Cabinet Member said he would approve the draft Food Growing SPD for 
public consultation and that possible amendments could be looked at later.

DECISION:
that the Cabinet Member

a) approved the draft Minerals & Waste Safeguarding SPD for 
consultation;



17

b) authorised the City Development Manager to make editorial 
amendments to the SPD prior to publication, provided that the 
amendments do not alter the meaning of the SPD or do not affect 
Portsmouth.  

26. Oil & Gas Development in Hampshire Supplementary Planning 
Document (AI 6)

(TAKE IN REPORT)
Vicky Piper introduced the report and explained that Officers at the partner 
authorities (Hampshire County Council, Southampton City Council, 
Portsmouth City Council and the New Forest National Park Authority) 
consider that it would be helpful to set out further detail for communities, local 
authorities and potential applicants to explain the planning powers and 
processes which are used to control oil and gas developments.  She said that 
the report sets out the need for and the purpose of the draft Oil and Gas SPD 
and recommends that it be published for consultation.

The Cabinet Member said he would approve this and considered it to be a 
very effective way to progress.

DECISION:
That the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic 
Development

a) approved the draft Oil and Gas SPD for consultation;
b) authorised the City Development Manager to make editorial 

amendments to the SPD prior to publication, provided that the 
amendments do not alter the meaning of the SPD or do not affect 
Portsmouth.  

27. Minerals & Waste Safeguarding in Hampshire Supplementary Planning 
Document (AI 7)

(TAKE IN REPORT)
Vicky Piper introduced the report and explained that the SPD supports the 
effective implementation of the Minerals and Waste Plan. Officers at the 
partner authorities (Hampshire County Council, Southampton City Council, 
Portsmouth City Council and the New Forest National Park Authority) 
consider that it is helpful to set out further detail for communities, local 
authorities and potential applicants to explain the planning process with 
regard to safeguarding.  She said that the report sets out the need for and the 
purpose of the draft Minerals & Waste Safeguarding SPD and recommends 
that it be published for consultation.

The Cabinet Member said he would approve the recommendations.

DECISION:
that the Cabinet Member



18

a) approved the draft Minerals & Waste Safeguarding SPD for 
consultation;

b) authorised the City Development Manager to make editorial 
amendments to the SPD prior to publication, provided that the 
amendments do not alter the meaning of the SPD or do not affect 
Portsmouth.

28. Public Realm Strategy - Supplementary Planning Document (AI 8)

(TAKE IN REPORT)
The City Development Manager introduced the report which was  to seek 
approval to create a Public Realm Strategy - supplementary planning 
document (SPD).  She explained that the purpose of the draft Public Realm 
Strategy will be to establish a coordinated, consistent and high quality 
approach to all work in the public realm.

DECISION:
That the Cabinet Member authorised the City Development Manager (in 
conjunction with the Transport, Environment and Business Support 
service) to create a Public Realm Strategy - supplementary planning 
document and to report back a draft document for formal public 
consultation.

The meeting concluded at 5.30 pm.

Councillor Luke Stubbs
Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration & Economic 
Development


